IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: MINUTES OF MEETING HELD THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 1989

PRESENT: PRESIDENT, LEWIS E. GUINN COMMISSIONER, STEVEN A. GRIMM COMMISSIONER, HOLMES R. SHAVER

The Commission met in regular session on this date. They signed purchase orders, invoices and correspondence.

At 9:00 a.m. Mary Rader, County Administrator, met with the Commission to discuss various office procedures.

At 10:00 a.m. the Commission held a hearing to appoint a guardian for Andrea Paulette Donnellan. William Richardson Jr. was the guardian ad litem. Mrs. Brenda Donnellan testified that her daughter Andrea Donnellan was 19 years of age and is mentally retarded and has cerebral palsy. She is incapable of taking care of herself or her financial affairs. Andrea receives \$245 from SSI and has a mutual fund in the amount of \$500.00. She has no other property. Steven A. Grimm made the motion, Holmes R. Shaver seconded, and Lewis E. Guinn made it unanimous that Mr. & Mrs. Donnellan be granted full guardianship of Andrea Donnellan. A justification of surety bond will be posted in the amount of \$3,000.00.

At 10:45 John Sandy, from the Pakersburg Fire Department met with the Commission to discuss the County having a written plan for Nursing Homes in case of disaster. The Nursing Homes are required by law to have a written plan. They need a joint agreement. Gail Hartshorn came in later and the Commission asked him to check into the matter, and get back with them.

The Commission met with Bill Ferguson and Tom Smith from the Wood County Firefighters Association in regard to a request for \$10,000 from the County Commission to complete their radio system. This will connect them to the Sheriff's Department, Recom, Wood County Airport and the EOC. The Commission informed them they would take this matter under advisement. 11/2/89

The Commission authorized Lewis E. Guinn to sign drawdown request No. 6 of the Wood County Commission's Small Cities Block Grant known as Claywood-Park Public Service Deerwalk Extension Project. The total amount of the drawdown is \$1,914.67 A copy of the Order and all documents pertaining to this drawdown is on file in the County Administrator's Office.

Having no other scheduled appointments or further business to attend to the Commission adjourned at noon.

Approved:

THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY

President, Lewis E. Guinn

Commissioner, Steven A. Grimm

ommissioner, Holmes R. Shaver